
GENERAL LAWS—CHAPTERS 28, 29. 	 Is 
CHAPTER 28. 

[Published February 19, 1862.] 

AN ACT to repeal chapter 210 of the general laws of 1859, entitled 
"an act to provide a permanent township school library fund." 

The people of the state of Wisconsin represenied in sen-
ate and assembly, do enact as folws : 

SECTION 1. Chapter 210 of the general laws of B•Pold. 

1859, entitled "an act to provide a permanent township 
school library fund," is hereby repealed. 

SECTION 2. All moneys set apart by said chapter Transhre f mom. 

216, from the school fund income, is hereby transferred e" 
to the school fund income, and shall be apportioned as 
other school moneys. 

SECTION 3. All moneys raised by section two of 'bid' 

said chapter 210, shall be transferred to and made a 
part of the general fund. 

SECTION 4. All acts and parts of acts contravening Repeal. 

the provisions of this act, are hereby repealed. 
Approved February 15, 1862. 

CHAPTER 29. 

[Published February 20, 1862.] 

AN ACT to repeal section nine of chapter thirteen of [the] general 
laws of [the] extra session of eighteen hundred and sixty-one, 
entitled "an act to provide for borrowing money to repel inva-
sion, suppress insurrection, and defend the state in time of war." 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in sen-
ate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section nine of chapter thirteen of [the] : daemon 9 repeal-
general laws of [the] extra session of eighteen hundred• 
and sixty-one, entitled "an act to provide for borrow-
ing money to repel invasion, suppress insurrection, and 
defend the state in time of war," is hereby repealed. 

SECTION 2. All claims and demands against the When tars 

state for expenses and disbursements authorized by any agann 
law ofof this state, and which, by the laws of the state, "ma. 
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are payable out of the loan and the fund authorized and 
created by the act of which this is amendatory, denom-
inated the war fund, shall be presented within one 'year 
from the time the same shall accrue ; and all such claims 
and demands as are not presented for payment within 
one year from the time the same shall have accrued, 
shall be considered as donated to the state. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect from and af-
ter its passage and publication. 

Approved February 17, 1862 

CHAPTER 30. 

[Published February 20, 1862.] 

AN ACT changing the time of holding the terms of the circuit 
court [courts] in the counties of Chippewa, Eau Claire, Dunn and 
Pepin. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in sen-
ate and assembly, do enact as follows : 

When to beheld. SECTION 1. The circuit courts in the following named 
counties, shall be holden at the times hereinafter men-
tioned, to wit : In the county of Chippewa, on the last 
Monday of March and the first Monday of September, 
of each year ; in the county of Eau Claire, on the first 
Monday of April and the second Monday of'September, 
of each year ; in the county of Dunn, on the second Mon-
day of April and the third Monday of September, of 
each year ; in the county of Pepin, on the third Monday 
of April and the fourth Monday of September, of each 
year. 

Write, &e. re- SECTION 2. All writs, recognizances and other proceed- 
turnable. ings made returnable to the circuit court of any of said 

counties, shall be considered and deemed to be return-
able to the terms of such court as are fixed by this act; 
and all continuances and notices made or taken to any 
term of the circuit court of any of said counties, shah 
be deemed to be made or taken to the terms of such 
court as the same are fixed by this act ; and all motions 
and other proceedings noticed to be heard at any regular 
term of such court, shall be allowed and considered to 


